Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 
2024, is hereby noted and approved.” 

235,097,171,310 0 0 

III  

“RESOLVED, that the stockholders hereby approve the 
conversion of outstanding liabilities up to a maximum 
aggregate amount of Eight Hundred Eighty-One Million 
Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-Eight 
Pesos (₱881,850,848.00) into common shares of the 
Corporation at the price of ₱0.01 per share (par value), to 
be issued from the unissued portion of the authorized 

235,097,171,310 0 0 

capital stock, which conversion may cover any or all of the 
following: 

a. Conversion of unpaid royalties with accrued interests

[...]

investor, of up to Four Hundred Million Pesos 
(₱400,000,000.00), under such terms and conditions 
to be agreed upon by the parties and subject to the 
approval of their respective Boards; 

b. Conversion of liabilities to other creditors with an 
aggregate amount of up to Four Hundred Eighty-One 
Million Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred 
Forty-Eight Pesos (₱481,850,848.00), which may 
involve any or all of the following: 
i. Conversion of a portion of the advances made by 

Alakor Corporation, with accrued interests, under 
such terms and conditions to be agreed upon by 
the parties and subject to the approval of 
their respective Boards;